
 

CompensationFinancial Section of 
this report. Vendor was selected on a competitive basis pursuant to a Request for Proposal (#R-TC-
17006) issued byPrince William County Schools (PWCS) as the Lead Public Agency, with the assistance 
of OMNIA Partners, Public sector ("OMNIA PARTNERS"). Subsequently, Amazon.com Services LLC 
entered into a Vendor Contract with Prince William County Schools (PWCS) and OMNIA PARTNERS 
(#R-TC-17006). The Board desires to purchase tail spend Marketplace products and services based upon 
that Vendor Contract pursuant to Board Rule 7-4(b), which authorizes the Board to purchase non-
biddable and biddable items through government purchasing cooperative contracts. A written agreement 
for this purchase is currently being negotiated. No goods may be ordered or received and no payment 
shall be made to Vendor prior to the execution of their written agreement. The authority granted herein 
shall automatically rescind in the event a written agreement is not executed within 90 days of the date of 
this Board Report. Information pertinent to this agreement is stated below. 

This July 2024 amendment is necessary to increase the Not-To-Exceed amount from $30,000,000 
to $50,000,000. A written amendment to the agreement is not required. 

Contract Administrator :  

 VENDOR: 

1) 
Vendor # 97384 

AMAZON.COM SALES, INC DBA 
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC 

410 TERRY AVENUE NORTH 

SEATTLE, WA 98109-5210 

Steve Purgatorio 

630 240-6025 

Ownership: Jeffrey P. Bezos 9.03%, 
Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Co. 7.42%,  
Remaining ownership is less than 5% and 
publicly owned. 

24-0725-PR7



2 

Project 
Manager: 

12210 - Procurement and Contracts Office 

42 West Madison Street 

Chicago, IL 60602 

Hernandez, Patricia 

773-553-2280

TERM: 
The term of this agreement shall commence on September 1, 2022 and shall end on August 31, 2025. 






